32 Written Answers to [RATYA SABHA] Starved Questions

12.00 Noon

DR. V. MAITREYAN: Sir, the proposed Dam Safety Bill, 2018 contains clauses
which violate the rights of Tamil Nadu, especially with respect to the dams constructed
and owned by the Government of Tamil Nadu in the neighbouring State, and would
cause various problems in their operations and maintenance. The Tamil Nadu Assembly

unanimously adopted a special Resolution.

MR. CHATRMAN: Now, time is over. Thank you. It 1s Question Hour now.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Release of Central assistance to State Governments

*16. SHRI SANJAY SINGH: Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it 1s a fact that only 19.2 per cent of the Central assistance under
AMRUT has been released to State Governments by the Ministry during last three

years;

(by if so, the reasons therefor considering that the deadline for completion of
projects under AMRUT 1s 22 months;

(¢) whether it is also a fact that 21 States have not received any funds till date;
(dy if so, the reasons therefor; and

(e) 1if not, the details thereof during the last three years, State-wise and year-

wise?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN
AFFAIRS (SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI): (a) to (&) A Statement is laid on the Table
of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) No, Sir. Under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation
{AMRUT), the Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs has approved the State Annual
Action Plans (SAAPs) submitted by the States and Union Territories for T77,640 crore,
including Central Assistance (CA) of T 35,989.70 crore in three rounds. CA allocated to
the States and Union Territories (UTs) is released in three instalments (20:40:40). First

instalment is released immediately on approval of SAAP Second and third instalments
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are released after submission of Utilization Certificates (UCs) for 75% or more of CA
released and corresponding State share along with report of Independent Review and
Monitoring Agency (TRMA).

The first instalment of CA works out to ¥ 7,198 crore and Ministry has released
T 7,138 crore (99.17%) towards this. Second instalment has also been released to the
States who have submitted their claims, complete in all respects. So far, the Ministry has

released CA of T 13,047 crore to all the States/UTs under AMRUT.
(¢) No, Sir.
(d) Does not arise.

(e) Funds have been released to all States/UTs as per Mission guidelines. The
details of funds released during the last three years, State/UT and year-wise, 1s attached

4s annexure.
Annexure

State-wise details of funds released under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation
and Urban Transformation (AMRUT)

(% in crore)

Sl. No. Name of State /UT 2015-16  2016-17 2017-18 2018-19* Total
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1. Andaman and Nicobar 0.74 0.72 0.04 0.81 2.31

Island

2. Andhra Pradesh 72.50 88.62 44130 0.00 602.42
3 Arunachal Pradesh 7.62 74.14 0.19 0.00 8195
4. Assam 4.07 127.42 3.97 0.00 13546
5. Bihar 73.17 97.73 106.48 0.00 27738
6. Chandigarh 326 429 513 16.13 28381
i Chhattisgarh 67.96 79.20 163.87 0.00 311.03
8. Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0.68 0.83 0.00 0.76 227

9. Daman and Diu 1.06 1.15 0.00 1.54 375
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10. Delhi 5696 22625 68.45 0.00 351.66
11. Goa 6.19 10.09 9.66 0.00 2594
12 Gujarat 13172 24520  238.12 0.00  615.04
13, Haryana 43.80 50.88 62.45 0.00 162.13
14, Himachal Pradesh 113.81  120.60 21.05 0.00 255.46
15. Jammu and Kashmir 3177 16513 20286 0.00 399.76
16. Jharkhand 2934 45.84 71.15 0.00 146.33
17. Karnataka 12685 29940 40659  544.01 1376.85
18. Kerala 5985 12349 11533 0.00 298.67
19. Lakshadweep 0.16 0.24 0.35 0.00 0.75
20. Madhya Pradesh 27539 38374  386.67 0.00 1045.80
21 Maharashtra 26371 61215 81285 0.00 1388.71
22 Manipur 3257 54.69 12.58 0.00  99.34
23. Meghalaya 436 68.85 0.51 0.00 7372
24, Mizoram 7.55 11.15 11.52 4921  79.43
28 Nagaland 14.87 9.08 0.36 8.14 3245
26. Odisha 47.88 86.98  320.72 0.00  455.58
27, Puducherry 0.50 28.76 5.80 0.00  35.06
28. Punjab 13511 20975 27.49 96.96  469.31
29, Rajasthan 99.15 25636 26453 20.73  640.78
30. Sikkim 4.88 2.40 393 0.00 1121
3l Tamil Nadu 29945  491.87  486.69 0.00 1278.01
3z Telangana 5353 117.86 11681 0.00  288.20
33 Tripura 16.59 1058 11.94 0.18 3929
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7
34. Uttar Pradesh 318.30 462.67 520.88 0.00 1301.85
35. Uttarakhand 23.49 40.47 72.84 0.00 141.80
36. West Bengal 170.64 177.53 239.99 0.00 588.16
ToraL 2609.48  4786.11 49131  738.4713047.17

1. The figures include funds released for AMRUT projects (including eligible
projects of erstwhile JnNURM approved for funding under AMRUT),
incentive for implementing reforms, Administrative and Office Expenses and

for formulation of GIS based Master Plans.
2. Thedataisason16.07.2018
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Be specific so that you get correct information.

SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the hon. Member is referring to
the Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT). This 1s indeed
a Centrally Sponsored Scheme which commenced on 25th June, 2015 and 1s due to run
its course by 31st March, 2020. Sir, this Centrally-Sponsored Scheme envisages that
the States prepare and appraise their own projects in several categories like umiversal
coverage of water supply, substantial improvement in sewerage services, storm water

drainage, non-motorised urban transport, open and green spaces.

MR. CHAIRMAN: What 1s the percentage of money released?
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SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI: Sir, the percentage of money released is 99 per
cent, not 19 per cent. Let me explain this. Sir, the scheme involves a Central Outlay of
T 50,000 crore for five years and under this a total, as the hon. Member says, of something
like T 77,640 crore 1s approved as a part of SAAPs, which is State Annual Action Plans.
The release of money is in three instalments in the segments of 20 per cent, 40 per cent
and 40 per cent. The first 20 per cent is released on the approval of SAAP The next
instalment is released after the State has certified that it has utilised 75 per cent of the
amount due to be expended and the State's share. So, what we have done is to have
released money to all the States under the first SAAP except three States because they

could not meet their milestone.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: You have to ask question. ...{Interruptions)...

of "o ﬁ:l's’ 3N 2TY monitoring committee ?IEQTEFITQ%[ Al ST T WHWE
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Sanjay Singhji please, this is not the habit in Parliament. Hear

what the response of the Minister on Monitoring Committee is. ... (Interruptions). ..
sft ot e 9=, 59 A & S S deard 2. (). .

oft gyfa: Teflst, 21 da o 54| You are new to Parliament, try to understand. You
have asked a specific question, good question. What about the Monitoring Committee,

let the Minister reply.
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iyl
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SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI: Sir, I would like to inform the hon. Member that
the release of funds to all the States and Union Territories, all 36 of them is indicated in
the annexure to the question that I have answered. This is number one. Number two, as I
mentioned, the release of funds is in three instalments. First 20 per cent, then 40 per cent

and the next 40 per cent.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Monitoring Agency?

SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI: There 1s an [IRMA. There is something called an
'Independent Review Monitoring Agency’ which has to do this and this IRMA will also
certify that. But, the States have to certify themselves and come back with their UCs to
the Centre for us to be able to release the next instalment. We have only withheld funds

from three States which could not meet the milestones.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Shri PL. Punia. .. (Interruptions)...
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SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI: Sir, the States draw up the DPRs according to
their own priorities and they have the requisite flexibility. Should they wish under certain
circumstances, — as one of the hill States recently faced a particular situation on account
of water — they can re-assign their priorities. As far as we are concerned, we only approve

the State Annual Action Plan.
St v, QR R ST 3 oy 27 <TfT Fer TR 89

SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI: Every State can re-allocate itself-whether it wants
to give more money for storm water drainage or it wants to give money for water supply.

[ am happy to provide you the statistics. ... (Interruptions). .

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have to hear the Minister.
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SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI: Sir, a total amount of ¥ 2969 crores is provided
for storm water drainage. Equally, these amounts, if the situation arises, the States can
read just. If they want to spend more money, we only come in at the level, in a spirit of

cooperative federalism, to approve the SAAP
MR. CHATRMAN: Now, Shri V. Vijayasai Reddy.
KUMARI SELJA: They cannot read just on their own.
MR. CHAIRMAN: That has been the policy laid down by the Government.

SHRI V. VITAYASAI REDDY: Sir, I would like to know whether it is true that the
Government of Andhra Pradesh submitted a Third and Final State Annual Action Plan
under AMRUT Scheme for an outlay of ¥ 1,350 crores. I have gone through the reply that
has been given by the Minister and the Minister has stated there that only ¥ 404 crores
have been allotted. I would like to know from the Centre whether the additional sum of
T 533 crores has been requested by the Government of Andhra Pradesh. If so, what is the

status?

SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI: Sir, under the first instalment of Central assistance,
we committed assistance to all States except Arunachal Pradesh, Assam and Meghalaya.
We have released the second instalment to those States which have submitted their
claims completely. These are: Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka, Odisha, Jammu and Kashmir,
Mizoram and Chandigarh. So, this has been released to Andhra Pradesh under the second

mstalment.
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SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI: Sir, the answer to that question is a categorical
'ves'. But in addition to that, we also have an apex Committee headed by the Secretary in
the Housing and Urban Affairs Ministry, which meets regularly once in three months and

reviews all the progress on this.

Sir, under AMRUT, I want to respond to the previous question. We have information

on this.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You can send the information to the hon. Member separately.



